## CHAPTER 25-H. F. No. 127

An act to amend Laws 1931, Chapter 4, Sections 1 and 2, authorizing the Treasurer of the State of Minnesota to receive payments on sales of school land, and other state lands, where the time limit for payments has expired, or will expire, on or before May 31st, 1934, and authorizing the Governor of the State of Minnesota to execute patents therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payments on school lands extended.—That Laws 1931, Chapter 4, Sections 1 and 2, be and the same are hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. That the treasurer of the state of Minnesota is hereby authorized to receive payments up to and including December 31st, 1934, of the principal on all state land certificates where the time for payment of said principal has expired, or will expire, on or before May 31st, 1934, and the governor of the state of Minnesota is hereby authorized to execute patents covering those lands on which all demands due the state have been paid in full, as hereinbefore provided; PROVIDED FURTHER, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to state land certificates that have been canceled prior to the passage of this act.

Sec. 2. Interest rate on balance.—That interest on the principal remaining unpaid May 31st, 1934, shall run thereafter at the rate of ten per cent per annum until the said principal is paid in full."

Approved February 14, 1933.

## CHAPTER 26-H. F. No. 409

An act fixing the salary and compensation of County Commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary and compensation of county board in certain counties.—The salary and compensation of county commissioners in any county in this state, now or hereafter having a population of not less than fifty thousand nor more than seventy thousand, according to the last federal census, and consisting of not less than thirty-five nor more than forty-five congressional townships, shall be the sum of nine hundred dollars (\$900.00) per year

to each commissioner of said county and in addition thereto each of said commissioners shall receive the sum of three dollars (\$3) per day for each and every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of their official duties while acting on any committee under direction of the board, and five cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled either in attending general or special meetings of the board or upon committee work, but the total amount in addition to said salary of nine hundred dollars (\$900.00) aforesaid allowed to any one commissioner, in any one year, shall not exceed the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00), provided, however, that the chairman of the county board of any such county shall receive in addition to the foregoing five cents per mile each way for going to the county seat to sign warrants during recess of the board.

- Sec. 2 Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. Effective on passage.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1933.

## CHAPTER 27—S. F. No. 486

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10150, relating to the sale of liquor or cigarettes within one mile of certain institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of liquor within one mile of certain institutions.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10150, is amended so as to read as follows:

"10150. Any person who shall sell any intoxicating liquor, or maintain a drinking place, within one mile of the university farm of the school of agriculture of the University of Minnesota, located in Ramsey county, Minnesota, on section 21, township 29, and range 23 west, or shall aid or abet another in either of such acts, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and shall be punished for the first offense with a fine of not more than \$100.00 or imprisonment for not less than sixty days nor more than ninety days; for each subsequent offense, by a fine of not less than \$500.00 nor more than \$1,000.00, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than six months nor more than one year, or by both."

Approved February 14, 1933.